

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellant,

—v.—

M.G.; BETSY GOUDREAU; BRIAN GOUDREAU;
PERKINS SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND, Intervenor,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR ALASKA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC. AND NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Council of Parent Attorneys and
Advocates, Inc. and National
Disability Rights Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. CONGRESS ENACTED IDEA’S STAY PUT PROVISION TO PROTECT STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES.....	5
II. WHEN PARENTS PREVAIL AT A DUE PROCESS HEARING AND ESTABLISH THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT HAS NOT PROVIDED FAPE, THE STAY PUT PLACEMENT SWITCHES TO THE PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES FAPE, AS ORDERED BY THE HEARING OFFICER.....	9
III. STAY PUT IS CRITICAL FOR PROTECTING STUDENTS BECAUSE MOST PARTENTS CANNOT AFFORD TO FUND A UNILATERAL PLACEMENT OR OTHER APPROPRIATE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES UNTIL A FINAL DECISION ON THE MERITS.....	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLACEMENT THAT THE HEARING OFFICER FOUND PROVIDED FAPE, WAS THE STAY PUT PLACEMENT, AND REJECTED THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S EFFORT TO MOVE THE STUDENT TO A PROGRAM THAT HAD NOT BEEN FOUND BY THE HEARING OFFICER TO PROVIDE FAPE.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Mass. Dep't of Ed.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	4, 7, 10, 15
<i>Clovis Unified Sch. Dist. v. Calif. Office of Admin. Hearings</i> , 903 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 10, 11
<i>Drinker ex rel Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Andrew F. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	6
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	15
<i>G.M. v. Drycreek Jt. Elem. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 136187 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2010)	22
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6, 7, 9
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 9, 12, 14
<i>K.L. v. Berlin Borough Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 111047 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2013)	21, 22
<i>Leonard v. McKenzie</i> , 869 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir 1989)	11, 12
<i>L.M. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 556 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3rd Cir. 2014)	12
<i>N.E. by and through C.E and P.E. v. Seattle School District</i> , 842 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 18
<i>N.W. v. Boone Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 763 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	21

<i>Rena C. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 12461 (3rd Cir. May 14, 2018)	21
<i>Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Kirsch</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 2819 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Kirsch</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160471 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2015)	19
<i>Susquenita Sch. Dist. v. Raelee S. by Heidi S.</i> , 96 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996)	8, 10, 14
<i>Verhoeven v. Brunswick Sch. Comm.</i> , 207 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Zvi v. Ambach</i> , 694 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1982)	11, 12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. §1400(b)(4)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(i)	21
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....	4, 7, 10, 15, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(G)	9

20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(3)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
29 U.S.C. § 794	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq</i>	2
Pub. L. 101-476 § 901(a), 104 Stat. 1141	5
 REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 300.323(a)	17
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975)	6
<i>In re M.G.</i> , HR 17-09 at 10, 12 (SEA June 7, 2017)	15, 19, 20
Devender R. Banda, et al, <i>Activity Schedules: Helping Students with Autism Spectrum Disorders in General Education Classrooms Manage Transition Issues</i> , 41 Teaching Exceptional Children 16 (2009)	13
Elisa Hyman, et al., <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107 (2011)	13
Kelly D. Thomason, Note, <i>The Costs of a "Free" Education</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457 (2007)	13
